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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL November 18, 2002

G-R #180075

TO: Mr. David B. De Witt 4’% CC: Mr. David Vossler

Phillips 66 Company €de ¢ Gettler-Ryan Inc.

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 DE(_‘ 0 ﬂa/aluma; California

San Ramon, California 94583 E”Wr 2007
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FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Iq’osco (Unocal) Service Station

Project Coordinator #7376

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4191 First Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Pleasanton, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
] November 5, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 27, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. If no
comments are received by December 2, 2002, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Scott Seary, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA

94502
Ms. Carol Mahoney, Zone 7 Water District, 5997 Parkside Drive, Pleasanton, CA 94588

Enclosure

trans/7376-dbd
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 84568 -+ (925) 5651-7555




November 5, 2002
G-R Job #180075

Mr. David B. De Witt

Phillips 66 Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 %
San Ramon, California 94583 )
(%03
; 3 Co
RE: Third Quarter Event of September 27, 2002 C Uf;,y

Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report 6"7/00 g ey
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. De Witi:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is summarized in Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is
included as Figure 1. :

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also
attached. '

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

WA (]

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Product Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets :
7376, Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J - Dublin, California 94568 - (925) 551-75565




EXPLANATION %
* Groundwater monitoring well
4 Abandoned well

99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet I
referenced to Mean Seo Level

9_99’ Groundwater elevation contour,
9 dashed where inferred

[99.99]  Not used in contouring
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EXPLANATION N

+ Groundwater monitoring well
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A/B/C/D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) as Diesel/TPH as
Gasoline /Benzene /MTBE
concentrations in ppb
+  Anclysis by EPA Method B260
NS Not Sompled PSJ
& B
N
(g
S
/ S
; =
-———— - -————v—j————i——————————————PM - — - _ n
Planter - N _.______nf:______.__, / - @
/ g & MW-11<110/<50+/<0.50+/5.6+ * MWz < <100/<50+/<0. 5o+/<20+ EGEJ E §
— &= —— e e e _ = O
S - / ) | ) 1 [ z o= °
% ] OG0l ~
| =0oW o
™ o | | ; t | -« O_._, c A
’ EL 'l__ | @ | E5BS| 8
e — = e =l ._.__,__] = W - Sl E
/ A \ JAY idential Residential g| Res;dLnbol 295 E 5
vy b = = . _ U -
AN - S = — Y-
e I ;
-X X /I/ X X X KI X L 4 ¥ x X X x 4
Fence _._MW-S
300/4,200+ /710+/390+ <1t 0/<50+/<0 50+/3 6+
Former Roliroad Right—of~Way I
HHHHHFH}HHHHHI:{HHHIiHHIH-FEHIHHHHHIiHHIHH'H—HHIH-H H+-+-+— -+
& MW-6 DRY NS & MW-S Mw-8 <3| 4
+ =
" 130/160+/<0.50+/94+ —
Redwood Retoining Wall <100/ - g
_‘ St
= —~=zm+/ N
% * @E‘HR - =l g
3 sk B9+ Mw-3s ¢ Mw-28 — [ Walkeoy Walkway <z &
\ mw2 x  DRY [ Isiorage : . M
<100)674/~gere— Buiding <5 it
<0. 5ﬂ+ﬁf+_-:'-:'-:":—_! # DRY \ e~ gg
islanda ““*‘* MW-10 x ,‘*\ b [
_ o) [ = =) Plnker Plater_| S |
woy || | Drivewoy | | Driveway | Driveway) 0 60 X 1% =
FIRST STREET e % E%'
Scale in Feet U ggg




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376 " '
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California
WEL Product
rocrmy e e SR M s
.bgs pph) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW.1
1
166,99 :22’;’:; 891 81‘;}4 63.0-95.0 23;95 0-- 2100 50° 58 8.0 ND 10 -
. : .00 - ND ND ND ND ND .
g;fgi;gs 80.09 286.90 0.00 120 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.3 -
5 77.53 § N
09/06/95 79.00 e oo 230 e v
1212195 77.55 289.44 o.oo 190° ND ND Ng o N )
03/01/96 75.09 291,90 o'oo 56 ND ND N N -
06/15/96 75.07 291.92 o'oo ND ND ND D D N o
. ) ND ND ND 270
09/18/96 79.90 287.09 0.00 130° ND ND ND ND ND 590
12121196 78.96 288.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/07/97 71.49 295.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 220
06/27/97 80.05 286.94 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 17
00/20/97 80.04 286.95 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/97 80.07 286.92 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 25
03/16/98 71.00 295,99 0.00 ND ND ND 0.52 ND 0.71 190
366.98 06/26/98 79.29 287.69 0.00 ND 50" 0.90 ND ND ND 570
08/18/98 79.93 287.05 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 79.99 286.99 0.00 2407 ND ND ND ND ND 170
12/15/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 63
12/23/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 78.95 288,03 0.00 67 o' ~p'  ND"  ND' ND' 520
03/23/99 78.69 288.29 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 79.82 287.16 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
09/03/99 79.74 287.24 0.00 76" ND ND ND ND ND 6715527
12/06/99 79.74 287.24 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 120
03/10/00 79.66 28732 0.00 51" ND ND ND ND ND 100
06/08/00 79.57 287.41 0.00 68.2% ND ND ND ND ND 98.9
09/25/00 79.48 287.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 145
12/19/00 79.64 287.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 130
03/05/01 80.03 286.95 - 0.00 505" ND ND ND ND ND 711
As of 09/27/02

7376.x1s/#180075



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytieal Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW SI. GWE  Thickness TPH.D  TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*R) ¢t (ibgs) (sl ) orb) _ (®eb) _ (pb)  opb)  pb)  (mpt)  (oph)
MW.-] 06/14/01 79.52 65.0-95.0  287.46 0.00 7n* ND ND ND ND ND 680
(cont) 09/17/01 79.76 287.22 0.00 <50 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 i1
09/25/01 79.71 287.27 0.00 _ B __ B __ - -
12117101 80.73 286.25 0.00 <53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21072407
03/15/02 79.51 287.47 0.00 <52 <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1.200
06/20/02% 79.60 287.38 0.00 <50 580° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810
09/27/02% 80.76 286.22 0.00 <100 67" <050 <050  <p.5p <1.0 71
MW-2 12/08/87 - - - - 6207 1.800°  91g 800 260 1200 -
12/07/94  DAMAGED - - . -~ . . - - -
DESTROYED
MW.-2B
365.05 03/01/95 80.80 65.0-85.0  284.25 0.00 320 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/01/95 75.69 289.36 0.00 280 350 19 5.8 ND 7.7 -
09/06/95 77.54 28751 0.00 ND ND 90 ND ND ND -
12/12/95 75.96 289.09 0.00 850" 1,200 630 ND 15 57 -
03/01/96 73.27 291.78 0.00 870" 1,000 620 ND ND 53 4,300
06/15/96 73.21 29184 - 000 420 310 350 ND ND ND 3,700
09/18/96 81.08 283.97 0.00 600 1,200 95 ND ND ND 5,200
12/21/96 77.35 287.70 0.00 470 330° 57 ND ND ND 2,900
03/07/97 69.67 295.38 0.00 870°* 190 28 0.64 ND 15 4,300
06127197 82.40 282.65 0.00 680° o8 3.4 1.0 053 ND 3,100
09/20/97 82.72 282.33 0.00 430 N[: ND ND ND ND j,tl)gg
12/15/97 82.57 282.48 0.00 490 54“ ND ND" Nl::l NDII 4.400
03/16/98 69.13 295.92 0.00 4,000 ND 17 ND ND ND :
365.05 06/26/98 77.78 287.27 0.00 790" ND ND ND ND ND 4,000
) 0.00 - - - - - - -
gggflg: :;:g ;:: .(1)2 0.00 930%" ND'! ND" ND" ND" 21 4,600
¥ i
2 As of 09/27/02

7376.x1s/#180075




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Product
\Thgcé} O/ DATE DTW SIL GWE  Thickness TPH-D  TPH-G B T E X MTBE
(f.) ) (fr.bgs) (msl) () {ppb) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-2B 12/15/98 82.84 65.0-85.0 2822 0.00 600 ND ND ND ND ND 5100
(cont 12/23/98 8255 282.50 0.00 - N N 3 ) !
03/15/99 77.31 287.74 0.00 390% N wp"  ND" ND"  ND' 4300/4,8007
03/23/199 77.06 287.00 0.00 . . B ~ ~ _ N
06/07/99 82,96 282.09 0.00 770" ND' ND" ND"! ND" ND" 5,100
09/03/9 84.16 280.89 0.00 870™ Np'  ND"  ND"  ND' ND" 630044007
12/06/99 84.41 280.64 0.00 850" no"  Nd' ND® NDY NDM £.400
03/10/00 82.42 28263 0.00 1,500% "  ~ND'  ND"  ND"  NDM 6.900
06/08/00 82.73 28232 0.00 L ND!! ND" ND" ND'! ND" 7,780
09/25/00 84.24 280.81 0.00 2,900% 529" 883 658 0932 5.60 12,200
12/19/00 84.39 280.66 0.00 200"° ND'! ND'! ND" ND"! ND! 6.000
03/05/01 84.61 280.44 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 5,390
NP 06/14/01 83.53 281.52 0.00 570" ND ND ND ND ND 6.600
09/17/01 84.55 280.50 0.00 - <200 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 5,100
09/25/01  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - . -
171701 DRY - - - - - . = B B
03/15/02  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
06/20/02  DRY - - - - - - - . .
092702  DRY - - . - - - - . -
MW-3
' 12/08/87 - 76.5-96.5 - - 2,300° 24,0000 2,600 1,300 160 660 -
367.01 12107194 85.54 281.47 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 83.20 283.81 0.00 140° ND ND 1.1 ND 1.1 -
06/01/95 77.60 289.41 0.00 140° 62 7.8 0.90 ND 1.6 -
09/06/95 79.28 287.73 0.00 880° 4,100 380 490 130 710 -
12/12/95 77.73 289.28 0.00 3,100 19,000 600 380 2,100 5,300 -
03/01/96 75.18 291.83 0.00 1,500° 3,400 950 32 1,900 290 59
06/15/96 75.13 291.88 0.00 400°* 780 190 8.8 38 40 630
09/18/96 82.84 284.17 0.00 170 2,800 340 12 11 10 2,500
As of 09/27/02

7376.x1s/#180075




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Product
WELL IV DATE DTW S.IL GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G R T E X MTBE
ToCHf) () (rbgs)  (msh) (t.) (peb) (ppb) __ (ppb)  (pb) _ (pph)  (ppb) (pob)
MW-3 12/21/96 79.29 76.5-965 28772 0.00 64" 51 13 ND ND 0.53 20
(cont) 03/107/97 © 7158 295.43 0.00 570 1.400 53 14 29 8 220
06/27/97 83.27 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
09/29/97 83.33 283.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 |
12/15/97 8335 283.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19 |
03/16/98 71.07 205.94 0.00 670" 130" 6.5 1.9 1.5 1.6 210 |
367.03 06/26/98 79.65 287.38 0.00 63" 400" 15 ND'! ND' 1.9 490
08/18/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 - - - " . N B
09/22198 83.33 283.70 0.00 95" ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
12/23/98 83.28 283.75 0.00 - - - - - - .
03/15/99 79.19 287.84 0.00 3,500 26000  3.100 270 2,200 3,100 1,300
03/23/99 78.92 288.11 0.00 -- - - - - - -
06/07/99 83.22 283.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND 29
09/03/99 83.31 283.72 0.00 2,900 23000 770 ND" 980 6.400 280/82.4%
12/06/99 83.41 283.62 0.00 4200" 41,000 3200 3,500 1,300 8,300 ND"
03/10/00 83.23 283.80 0.00 2,500 5,100 340 ND"! 97 450 200
06/08/00 83.22 283.81 0.00 439” 1,200% 520 ND" 417 356 55.8
09/25/00 83.37 283.66 0.00 4,380 3,400™ 305 ND'! 25.4 512 137
12/19/00 83.27 283.76 0.00 5,600 6,800™ 260 ND'" 120 950 130
03/05/01 83.34 283.69 0.00 3,790% 16,800 1,100 48.?1 637 4,260 224
06/14/01 83.39 283.64 0.00 1,300™ 1.300™ 260 ND 55 25 83
09/17/01 84.10 282.93 0.00 2007 <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71
4.23 282.80 0.00 -~ -~ - - - - -
?szlz:sl;gl] :3.32 283.71 0.00 700 1,800 120 <5.0 45 270 sor91?
03/15/02 83.27 283.76 0.00 3,600™ 15,000 160 <50 140 4,400 <250
06/20/02% 83.74 283.29 0.00 1.300° 3,700 98 0.69 40 23 92
09/27/02¥ 84.20 282.83 0.00 <100 20" <050 <050 <0.50 <1.0 67
v -
As of 09/27/02

T376.x1s/#180075




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California
Product -

WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.L GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(fi.) () (ft.bgs) (msh) (fr.) (ppb) {prh) (pph) {pphb) (ppb) (rpb) (pph)

MW-4

369.03 09/18/96 73.67 73.0-93.0  295.36 0.00 200 160 14 ND ND 1.6 ND
12/21/96 77.69 291,34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/07/97 68.04 300.99 0.00 ND ND 1.9 0.99 ND 1.5 ND
06/27197 79.06 289.97 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/29/97 85.83 283.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12115197 87.26 281.77 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/98 75.09 293,94 0.00 ND ND ND 0.69 ND 0.82 ND

368.8 06/26/98 73.81 295.00 0.00 630" 100" 62 ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 78.75 290.06 0.00 o . N B 3 N N
09/22/98 83.95 284 86 0.00 74% ND ND ND ND ND 2.8
12/15/98 85.41 283.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 84.95 283 86 0.00 - - n N _ N _
03/15/99 78.47 290.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 71.37 201.44 0.00 - - - - - - .
0607199 76.60 292.21 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 87.23 281.58 0.00 66" ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND”
12/06/99 9223 276.58 0.00 95" ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/00 88.54 280.27 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 86.98 281.83 0.00 72.8% ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/25/00  DRY - - i - - - - - -
12/19/00  DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/05/01  DRY - - - - - - - - -
06/14/01  DRY - - - - - - - ﬂ -
09/17/01  DRY - - - - - - - - -
0972501  DRY - - - - - - - - -
1217/01  DRY - - - - - - - - -
031502 DRY - - - - - - - - -
06/20/02  DRY - - - - - - - -
0972702  DRY - - - - i -

5 As of 09/27/02

T376.xIs/4180075



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

T376.x1s/#180075

Product
_‘r"’cl)iéa}(ffl))f DATE DTW 8.1 GWE  Thickness  TPH-D  TPH-G B T E X MTBE
. ] ) (fi.bgs) (msh) () {ppb) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (rpb) (pph) (pph)
MW-5
363,23 09/18/96 s
12/21/96 g;t:_zig oo ig?'fa S(:‘;::):n 44‘;33; 36000 6,700 410 730 6.500 4,100
0307197 5630 106-93 _— 2‘1004 25000 3,200 300 780 3,600 2,600
06/27/97 63.88 29;5 0-3*** o éA 14,000 1.300 120 410 1,200 1,700
.0 . MPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
?:; 122:23, 22-:; 294.02::: 035 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
01!1;5/98 49-61 298.54*** 030 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
26321 0;31’26/98 64-]~3 313.67 009  NOT SAMELED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
. 299,08 Sheen 230.000 490" 6.3 2.8 42 5.1 10
08/18/98 70.40 200 81+ 0.005 . B . __ B B ~
09/22/98 69.10 294,16+ 0.06  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12/15/98 68.84 294.50++ 0.17  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12/23/98 68.42 295 JR** 0.50 B __ n . ~ . B
03/15/99 63.81 299, 50%* 0.25 - - - - - - -
03/23/99 63.59 200 72%% 0.13 - - - - _ _ _
06/07/99 68.25 295,59%* 0.82 4,700,000% 210,000 6,700 3,700 5000 20000  11,000/4,0007
09/03/99 69,38 204.37++ 0.70  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12/06/99 70.02 293.82%* 082  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/10/00 64.56 209.14%% 064  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
06/08/00 66.47 207.13%# 051  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/25/00 69.02 294.65%* 060  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12/19/00 68.31 295.01** (.14  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/05/01 64.19 209,08** 0.08  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
06/14/01 64.02 29927+ 0.11  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/17/01 72.07 291,17 004  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/25/01 7217 291.06%* 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12717101 72.11 291.12** 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/15/02 66.93 296.45%* 022  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
06/20/02 69.71 203 82+ 042  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/27/02 7207 291.14 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
5 H
As of 09/27/02




Table 1
Groondwater Moenitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Prodoct
,‘:(i‘:‘:*(f'g’ DATE szl;‘;’v (ﬂsl;l. GWE  Thickness TPH-D  TPH-G R T E X MTBE
' bes) (msh) a) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (pph)  (pph) (ppb)
MW-6
6312 ?22?;32 _7]:'2(7) 68.0-88.0 ;:;122 0.00 ND 160 54 ND ND ND ND
03/07/97 67-61 295.51 o ND4 200 . %6 13 ND 1.7 21
o277 30.45 zs‘z .67 0.00 19(1 1,800 920 18 ND 3 290
- : 0.00 73 ND 0.73 ND ND 18 13
09/29/97 86.02 277.10 0.00 ND 62° ND ND ND ND i
12/15/97 84.03 279.09 0.00 ND 78° ND ND ND ND 39
- gz: ;2; 3: :‘;;‘: 295.97 0.00 100::’ 210" 36 2.5 ND 3.0 64
: 287.42 0.00 180 530 00 8.3 2.8 8.7 81
08/18/98 74.86 288.27 0.00 n B B ~ - N 3
09/22/98  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - 3 N N ~ ~ j
12/15/8  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - i - - . . .
12/23/98 80.80 282.33 0.00 - 1208 L1 ND ND 0.78 25
01/23/99 80.68 18245 0.00 ND - . _ N N -
03/15/99 75.29 287.34 0.00 n* 627 14 ND ND ND 23
03/23/99 75.03 288.10 0.00 - - - - . . _
06/07/99 82.27 280.86 0.00 160% ND ND ND ND ND 18
09/03/99 87.49 275.64 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - —
12/06/99  DRY " - - - - . - - -
03/10/00 85.61 277.52 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 64
06/08/00 87.36 275.77 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/25/00  DRY - - - - .- - - - -
12/19/00 §7.73 275.40 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
03/05/01 87.82 275.31 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
06/14/01 87.69 275.44 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/17/01 87.70 275.43 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/25/01 DRY - -~ - - - - - - -
12/17/01 87.74 275.39 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
03/15/02 87.72 275.41 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
06/20/02 87.79 275.34 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
0972702  DRY - - - - - - - - -
737 7 As of 0927/02
376.x1s/4180075




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Product

WELL Ity DATE DTW SIL GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(ft,) () (fr.bgs) (msl) {fr.) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) {ppb) {pph) {ppd) (pph)

MW.7

35597 06/26/98 - 55.0-75.0 - - . - . n . B B
08/18/98 68.75 287.22 0.00 1,400% 4,000 1,900 48 160 ND" 1,700
09/22/98 66.35 289.62 0.00 780% 3,200 1,100 ND 22 ND 1,500
12/15/98 65.03 290.94 0.00 350°" 19007 180 27 2.9 3.8 1,400
12/23/98 64.82 291.15 0.00 - - - - - - .
03/15/99 60.44 295,53 0.00 460%* 2,700 1,00 . ND" 30 16 1,400/970%
03/23/99 60.43 205.54 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 64.48 291.49 0.00 550% 2,600 180 21 ND 13 1,200
09/03/99 69.98 28509 0.00 5507 870" 69 ND'"! ND'' ND'! 1,100/8727
12/06/99 70.18 285.79 0.00 220" 1.900" 350 ND' ND' ND'! 1,100
03/10/00 67.36 288,61 0.00 930%" 2.900" 1,600 ND" 40 54 1,100
06/08/00 69.81 286.16 0.00 463" 625" 30.8 ND 0.761 0.940 1,290
09/25/00 70.15 285.82 0.00 1,810" 2,180% 423 ND"! ND"! ND" 1,510
12/19/00 70.11 285.86 0.00 930™ 5900 1,000 ND" ND'! ND' 1,300
03/05/01 68.72 187.25 0.00 8012 13,200 5070 195 306 385 1,530
06/14/01 70.00 285.97 0.00 710™ 6400 3300 85 96 170 1,000
09/17/01 70.28 285.69 0.00 860" 11,0007 3,000 <50 <50 <50 750
09/25/01 70.49 285.48 0.00 - oo - - - - o
12/17/01 71.35 284.62 0.00 470 5,800° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 760/670
03/15/02 68.56 287.41 0.00 830 2,800 850 22 74 39 360
06/20/02" 70.01 285.96 0.00 710° 9,900 3,200 23 41 <40 340
09/27/02% 7150 28447 0.00 300" 4,200 710 <1 <10 <20 390

MW-§

362,37 06/26/98 63.00 66.0-860 29937 0.00 80" ND 6.0 ND ND ND 150
08/18/98 73.38 288.99 0.00 - - - - - - g
09/22/98 70,89 291.48 0.00 120 ND ND ND D - 3:)
12/15/98 70.29 292.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND .

A of 09127/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

.
'y

T376.xIs/#180075

Product
;V(Eéf(ﬁr?l DATE DTW SI. GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X " MTBE
. ) (ft.bgs) {ms) () {ppb) (rpb) {pph) (pph) {pph) {ppb) (ppb)

MW.-8 12/23/98 70.03 66.0-86.0 20234 0.00 - - - - -

{cont) 03/15/99  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - . _ ) )

361.83 03/23/99 64.86 296.97 0.00 60% ND ND 0.77 ND 0.96 190
06/07/99 68.30 293.53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 73.92 287.91 0.00 130" ND ND 0.57 ND ND 17011467
12/06/99 74,98 286.85 0.00 160" ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/10100 71.54 290.29 0.00 61" ND ND ND ND ND 150
06/08/00 72.60 289.23 0.00 135" ND ND ND ND ND 428
09/25/00 75.31 286.52 0.00 5187 ND ND ND ND ND 227
12/19/00 75.54 286.29 0.00 100" ND ND ND ND ND 160
03/05/01 75.91 285.92 0.00 1612 ND ND ND ND ND 125
06/14/01 75.51 286.32 0.00 g4 ND ND ND ND ND 140
09/17/01 77.19 284.64 0.00 60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110
09/25/01 77.17 284.66 0.00 — - - - - - -
12/17/01 79.94 281.89 0.00 <52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1407170
03/15/02 76.82 285.01 0.00 69" <50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 72
06/20/02% 7173 284.10 0.00 <50 83° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 80
09/27/02% 78.94 282.89 0.00 130" 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 94

MW-9

354.85 11/29/99 74.50 - 280.35 0.00 - - - - - - o
12/06/99 74.35 280.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.012.7
03/10/00 65.94 288.91 0.00 150" ND ND ND ND ND 2.5
06/08/00 70.77 284.08 0.00 67.87 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 74.75 280.10 0.00 903 ND ND 0.516 ND ND 10.5
12/19/00 74.43 280.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/01 74.63 280.22 0.00 96.5*" ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/14/01 74.75 280.10 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/01 74.78 280.07 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/25/01 74.83 280.02 0.00 - - - ” - - B

As of 09/27/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Preduct
WELL, ID/ DATE DTW S.I. GWE Thickness TPH-D  TPH-G B T E X MTRE
TOCR) () (bgs) _(msl) ) (orb)  pb)  (pb)  (pph)  (ph)  (eph) (ph)
MW.9 12017101 74.80 - 280.05 0.00 <52 <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <5.01<1.0"
(cont) 03/15/02 74.83 280.02 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
06/20/02™ 74.88 279.97 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.75
09/27/02% 75.38 279.47 0.00 <110 <50 <050 <050  <0.50 <1.0 3.6
MW-10
362.62 11/29/99  DRY - - - 5 N . 3 i 3 3
12/06/99  DRY - - . - - - - - -
03/10/00™ 85.04 277.58 0.00 78" ND ND ND ND ND 13071507
06/08/00  DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/25/00  DRY - . _ - . 3 3 B N
12/19/00 DRY . - - - - - . - -
03/05/01  DRY - . - - _ - . - .
06/14/01  DRY - - - - . - - - -
09/17/01  DRY - - - - - - . - .
09/25/01  DRY - - - - - - - - -
1217/01  DRY - - - - - - - - ~
03/1502  DRY .- - - - - - - - -
06/20/02  DRY - - - - - - - - -
092702 DRY - - - - - - - - -
MW.11
354.66 09/25/01 81.24 - 27342 0.00 <50 <50 <050 <050  <0.50 <0.50 9.0 }
12/17/0} 80.47 274.19 0.00 110 <50 <050  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10114
03/15/02 79.42 275.24 0.00 140™ <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 76
06/20/02" 80.69 273.97 0.00 <60 <50 <050  <0.50 <0.50 <10 7.7
09/27/02" 81.58 273,08 0.00 <110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.6
§ ?
10 As of (09/27/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Produoct

WELL IV DATE DTW .1 GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE

Tocr () () (ibgs)  (ms) () ®pb) _ (pb)  (wpb) _ (mpb) __ (oph)  (ppb) (ppb)

MW-12

354.08 09/25/01 80.78 - 273.30 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
1211701 80.02 274.06 0.00 77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0/<1.0"
03/15/0239 78.88 275.20 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
06f20f0239 80.34 27374 0.00 <58 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 0.83
05/27/02 81.50 27258 0,00 <100 <50 <050 <050 <BSO <10 <2.0

Trip Blank

TB-LB 03/16/98 - -~ —~ - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 - - - - ND ND ND _ ND ND ND
08/18/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/22/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/06/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/00 . - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/19/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

- - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/01 - -
06/14/01 _ - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/25/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12117001 - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03115002 - - - .- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <2.5
1 As of 09/27/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California |

Product

WELL I/ DATE DTW S.L GWE Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE |

TOC*(#.) {fr.) (ft.bgs) {msl) () {prb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {pph) (ppb)
|

QA 06/20!02': - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50

09/27/02 - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20

A of 09127102
12
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel {ppb) = Parts per billion
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Tota! Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected
ft.)=F =
(ft.}) = Feet B = Benzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
8.1 = Screen Interval T = Toluene NP = No Purge
(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes
(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE =Methyl tertiary buty! ether

* TOC elevations were re-surveyed September 22, 2001, using the previous measurement references, (Benchmark Elevation = 353.92 feet, NGVD 29).

On March 22, 1999, MW-8 was re-surveyed and on November 26, 1999, MW-9 and MW-10 were surveyed, the Benchmark was 2 cut "+" on a concrete
transformer pad on the north side of the property to the northwest, (Elevation = 353,92 feet, msl).
TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to ms] per City of Pleasanton Benchmark V1, a brass disk on the north curb of Ray Street, approximately
200 feet northwest of the centerline of First Street {Elevation = 367.17 feet misl).

**  GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW} + (Product Thickness x 0.77)).

**+*  (GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [{TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.73)].

1.2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at a concentration of 18 ppb.

Reported as Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH),

Reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

é Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

? Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline,

Laboratory report indicates diese! and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

4" Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

'3 Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

% Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <CL5.

7376 xIsH#180075 13

As of 09/27/02



Pasie d
Groundwater Menitorin. |)ata and Analytical Resnlts
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

Laboratory report indicates diese] and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15 and >C20,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C&,
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons »>C184.
Laboratory report indicates nnidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,
Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C) 2,
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C9.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14,
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9,

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C15.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

2n
2t
22
n
24
15
2
2
2%
2
n
A Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <6,
= Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.
Well re-developed.

The diesel container for MW-2 was broken at lab, therefore; unable to report diesel result.

EX]
M

s Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16,

'“ Laboratory was unable to report diesel result due to insufficient amount of sample,

3 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

* TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260. . o
“ Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

3B

14 As of 09/27/02
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| “Table 2
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
* 4191 First Street
Pieasanton, California

" Product Amount Bailed
WELL ID DATE DTW Thickness © (Product + Water)
(ft.) (i) (gallons)
MW-5 03/07/97 56.30 Sheen -
06/27/97 68.88 0.90 -
09/29/97 69.47 0.35 -
12115/97 64.92 0.30 -
03/16/98 49.63 0.09 0.25
06/26/98 63.00 Sheen -
08/18/98 70.40 0.005 -
09/22/98 69.10 0.06 --
121598 68.84 0.17 -
12/23/98 68.42 0.50 -
03/15/99 63.81 0.25 0.13
03123199 63.59 0.13 0.00
06/07/99 68.25 0.82 0.94
09/03/99 69.38 0.70 . 0.078
12/06/99 70.02 0.82 0.00
03/10/100 64,56 0.64 0.00
06/08/00 66.47 0.51 0.00
09/25/00 69.02 0.60 0.00
12/19/00 68.31 0.14 0.00
03/05/01 64.19 0.08 0.00
06/14/01 64.02 0.11 0.00
09/17/01 72.07 0.04 0.00
09/25/01 72.17 0.03 0.00
12/17/01 72.11 0.03 0.00
03/15/02 66.93 0.22 0.00
06120002 69.71 042 0.00
09/27/02 72.07 0.00 0.00

EXPLANATIONS:
Product thickness/removal dala prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
DTW = Depth to water

(ft.) = Feel
-- = Not Measured/Not Available

7376.x1s/#180075 15 As of 09/27/02




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (prh) {ppb) (ppd) (ppb)

MW.1 09/03/99 ND ND 55.2 ND ND ND - -
12117101 <1,000 <40 240 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <20

06/20/02 - - 810 - - . - -

09727702 - - 71 - - - . -

MWw.2B 03/15/99 ND 3,800 4,800 13 ND ND - , -

09/03/99 ND? 3,480 4,400 ND? ND? ND? - -

12/17/01 DRY - - - - - - -

MWwW.3 09/03/99 ND ND 824 ND . ND ND - -
12/17/01 <500 26 91 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - - 92 - - - - -
09/27/02 - - 67 . - - - -

MW-4 09/03/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

12717101 DRY - - - - -- -

MW-5 06/07/99 ND? ND? 4,000 ND? ND? ND?
09/03/99  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
1217101 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/27/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -

MW-6 12/14/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER --
09/22/02 DRY - - - - -

-

16 As of 09/27/02
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

=)
-

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTRE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
{pph) {pph) (ppb) {pph) (pph) (pph) {ppb) (ppb)

MW.7 03/15/99 ND 610 970 43 ND ND - -

09/03/99 ND? 460 872 436 ND? ND?

12/17/01 <5,000 <200 670 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

06/20/02 . - 540 - - - - -

09/27/02 - - 390 - - - . -

MW.8 09037199 ND ND 146 12.4 ND ND - -
12/17/01 <500 77 170 9.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

06/20/02 - - 20 - - - - -

09/27/02 - - 94 - - - - -
MW-9 12/06/99 - ND 2.7 ND ND ND ND : ND
1211771 <500 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

06/20/02 - - 0.75 - - - - -

09/27/02 - - 3.6 - - - - -

N
MW.10 03/10/00 - ND 150 ND ND ND 22 D

12717/01 DRY - - - -

MW.11 1217101 <500 <20 14 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - - 7.7 - - - . .
09/27102 - - 5.6 - - - .
MW-12 12/17/01 <500 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
06/20/02 - -- 0.83 - . - - -
09727102 - - <20 - - -
17 As of 09/27/02
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T w3
Groundwater Analytical K. «lts - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Scrvice Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD;
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy) ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

QA = Quality Assurance

-- = Not Analyzed

: Laboratory results indicate sample contains high concentration of Hexane.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

A -

As of 09/27/02
7376.X15/#180079 18
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
gronndwater samples prior Lo analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons 1s determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three limes during the purging. Purging continues until these paramelters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected vsing disposable bailers. The waler samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality conirol standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials,
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample coliector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank 1s analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California,

hformsiphillips-losmarket.sop.fra- 1141 1402




' ’_ ‘]" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFacility #: TOScO #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: 4.03-02 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: ET
Well ID MW- | Well Condition: o't
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34'=0.02 1'=0.04 =037 =038
Total Depth . it Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=1.02 6= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water eI
S . k t xVF __ - Iq— =_» q(l x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3-10 gal.
N N . Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: 1 Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer _L Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amil Removed from Well:;, gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): {: Weather Conditions: SuppY _
Sample Time/Date: H /Y. +0) WalerColor: __ ("t puuDY {47, Otw. Odor _ Sttt
Purging Flow Rate: _yp}a_ gpm. Sediment Description: * SILTY
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/em) F) {mgL) (mv)
2% 1.0 .03 11D 20.49
a: 1 2.0 .
24 30 nae _4¥ ZYRY
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- \ '5 x voa vial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton |[TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260}
_2_ x Ambers YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: _.L__ Size:_ 2=




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: Q. 29.4 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: | =
» (K
Well ID MW- 23 Well Condition: Ox
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 =038
Total Depth 85.2¢€ Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth 1o Water D ft. |
gi& xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: @al.
i . Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; t
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer H_ydrocatbo.n ThiFkness: fi
Sugtion Pump Other: ; Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: y Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Praducl Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

|

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description; /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: L__ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/crn) (C/F) (mg/) (mv)
7
/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, P¥PE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall|  YES HOL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
x Ambers YES AP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
/
+
/
COMMENTS: 19, YAV A Y A
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #2 J0SCO #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: 4. 24-2) (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: eT
well ID MW- 3 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 n Vol T =002 12004 2=017 3'=0.38

olume = 0. = 0. = 0.

Total Depth Oy.\.p 1 Factor (VF) 4°=086 5=102 6= 150 12= 580

Depth to Water Ba 20 .
g 8n XF__, H— = !,. [23 %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: R O"( gal.

] . Time Staned:; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; / Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed:; {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: it
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump - Discreie Bailer Hydrocarbup Thi.c:kness:f___n
Suction Pump Other: — . Visual Gonlirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: oal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transterred 1o:
Start Time (purge): __2' 2.4 Weather Conditions: S
Sample Time/Date: _ 22l /€).29.#44  Water Color: 7 oD I LT (ey Odor: _NCS
Purging Flow Rate: M\q gpm. Sediment Description: UYL ST
Did well de-water? ok V) liyes, Time:____ Volume: _______gal
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal N {umhos/cm) F) (mg/L) (mv)
Lol
2.3 3: 20N
24 _20.)
2. S _i-ﬂ_ 2D
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | FRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % 5 xvoavial]  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(B260)
2. x Ambers YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: _____ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: A.29. {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: =1
LR
Well ID MW- Y Well Condition: X"
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1°= 0.04 "= 0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth q_l . 9{ ft. Factor (VF) 4"=066 5"=1.02 €= 1.50 12'a 5.80
Depth to Water Dax ft. ‘
th *VF = *3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.
) . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer H'ydrocarbop Thi_cknsss:_____*ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: ) Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: 4 Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: ,
Sample Time/Date: ;! Water Color: / Odor:
Furging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? fyes, Time:____  Volume: [ gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgh) (mV)

/
/

V4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPEJ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- X voa vial YES HCL / STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(B260)
x Ambers|  YES NP/ STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
/
/
Z
COMMENTS: UM L Le

Add/Replacedlock: ____ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




A G -R /
( ETTLER- Ryan Inc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
o FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: - 23.n (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: =T
- L )
Well ID MW- & Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2= 0,37 3= (.38
Total Depth _aSs0 f Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water __'{A.01 .
Hh XVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 10 Produet; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thlf:kness:_‘______ﬂ
Suetion Pump Cither; ) ‘ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: 4 Amt Removed from Skimrmer:;, gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Produci Transterred 1o;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ; / Water Color: /. Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? fyes,Time: ____ Volume:__/  gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.} P {rmhos/cm) {CIF) (mg/) v
//
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. T¥PE| LABORATORY " ANALYSES
MW- xvoa viall  YES HCL/ STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE{8260)
x Ambers{  YES NP STL Pleasanton [TPH-D
/
V4
/
COMMENTS: T suesrcr €T A TS
Add/ReplacedLock: _______ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GETTL

ErR-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: 4. 273-n (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: ¥T
' —— =
Well ID MW- Well Condition: o\
Well Diameter 2 = Vol 34'=002 1=004  2-017 3-038
olume = 0. = (. = Q. = Q..
Total Depth g%.00 Factor (VF) =086 5=1.02 6= 150 12= 680
Depth to Water _ Dg ft.
.t h xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; gal,

) . Time Started:___ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product; ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocart':op Thi_ckness: : ft
Suction Pump Other: ) Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; 4 Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: _; gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) P {umhos/em) (CIF) {mgn) (mv)
7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE/] LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
x Ambers|  YES NP/ STL Pleasanton [TPH-D
/
4
yd
COMMENTS: DY wHAELL
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




_, (]/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

" FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: q. 13- 2 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: ET
Well ID Mw- - Well Condition: ok' Mpua et
Well Diameter 2 = Volume 34°=0.02 1"=004 2°=017 =038
Total Depth k.80 1 Factor (VF} #2086 =102 6= 150 12'= 680

DepthtoWater __7}]. SO # _
5- 30 XVF__, lq' =_» QD x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2.: m gal.

B . Time Stanted: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer y_f Depth 1o Preduct;, ft
Slainkess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pumnp Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____~  §
Suction Pump - Other: ¥ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gnundfos — ] Skirnmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: : Amt Removed from Skimmer;, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 10;
Start Time (purge): |2 O Weather Conditions: C.t oUDY ,
Sample Time/Date: _122p /9.29.¢1  Water Color: Mﬂ_@ﬁ_ Odor: _q4€&$
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Qi
Did well de-water? _4_‘5_ ifyes, Time: _131%  Voume: .0  gal
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) ’ (¢mhos/cmy) } (mg/L) (mv)
108 \-0 bqt L _19.1
LY 20 £AE % X
3.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
wW- T S xwvoevia| YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
.2 xAmbers YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replacedlock: ___ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(//- Gerrier-Ryvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET : N
Client/Facility #: T0Sco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address; 4191 First Street Event Date: Q.19.1 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: €T
Well ID MW- 8 Well Condition: o'\
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34%= 0.02 1"=0.04 2= Q.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth gu.so Factor (VF) 4'=086 5=102 6= 1.50 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 1) 8 G\ 1.
'5. 5(0 xVF .l? =__» q‘{ x3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 . 8 3 gai.
. . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Furge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed;, {2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer ' Disposable Bailer Y Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer H_vdrocal“bop Thif:knassg ft
Suction Pump Other: " --"_, Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed trom Well: gal
Product Transferred to:,
Start Time (purge): 1P i Weather Conditions: Liowpy .
Sample Time/Date: 12:1§__/ 4-29..0.  Water Color: Cepup¥ [2usr Odor: __ pa3p
Purging Flow Rate: _pda  gpm. Sediment Description: Sury
Did well de-water? Z T4 If yes, Time: 124 lle  Volume: _2.0 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (vmhos/cm) 3 (mg/L) (mV)
12 1o L0 N0t 130 4.1
;o 20 Nov Y 18y
1.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 8§ —5 X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanion {TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE{8260}
2 x Ambers YES NP STL Pleasanton |[TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/ReplacedLock: Add/Replaced Plug:




-_q ‘]/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

* FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: A-23.4 {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: “2 0
- L9
Well ID MW- q Well Condition: Ow ( Mosrsraprearc
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2°= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 12. Qf ft. Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 6= 1.50 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water . ft.
2 : bq‘ XVF ,l?’ =_- "'& { %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voluma: _\j_‘L gal.

) . . Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: #
Stainless SteelBailer _ =000 Pressure Bailer - Depth to Water:
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer - H.ydrocarbo!'l Thl.ckness:_l__—____ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorban! Sock (circle ong)
Ciher Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred o,

Start Time {purge): 2.3 5[ Weather Conditions: ClowaDY ,
Sample Time/Date: 123251 / "1z  Water Color: _Crpuply | @usr Odor: _ ND

Purging Flow Rate: pla gom. Sediment Description: S
Did wellde-water? __pMe - ltyes, Time:____ ~ Volume:_______ _ gal
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhos/cm) F) (mg/L} (mv)
13:18 25 .85 a9 184
11 ) .50 n.oy as 1§.§

Ty L0 n.eS 4l 11l

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- A "4 xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
2 x Ambers YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ______ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GETTL

er-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

-
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: A4.279 .1 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: T
i, I
well ID MW-10 Well Condition: O !
Well Diameter 2 . Vol 3/4'=0.02 1"= 0,04 2'=017 3"=0.38
olume = 0. =0, = . .
Total Depth q 3. 4 D i Factor (VF) 4"= 066 5% 1.02 = 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water Devy i
N\A xVF = %3 {case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.

. . Time Stared: {2400 hrs)
Purge Eguipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrate Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ ft
Suction Pump Other: , Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundtos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: / Amt Removed from Skimmer;, gal

Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Product Transferred 10;

Start Time (purge}:

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? ltyes, Time:_____ Volume: /_____ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosfem) (C/F) (mg/) (mv)
//'
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.IYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HOL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
x Ambers|  YES AP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D
/
/[
/
COMMENTS: D wELL
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




W al Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: A 23 3 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: T
Well ID Mw- |} Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volurne 34'=002 1=004 2'=017 §"=0.38
Total Depth s ft. Facior (VF) 4=066 5%102 €= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water % 1.58 & ,
l-l .1 f' XVF __. l"}' =__ ‘30 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2. '_‘!L gal.
. . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; / Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Y Disposable Bailer Depth lo Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thiplmess: _ f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmet: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Producl Transfemed 1o
Start Time (purge}: 9 Wy Weather Conditions: OJEALAST ‘
Sample Time/Date: _ Q238 /A.23.0)  Water Color: Loud . Odor: _gs0
Purging Fiow Rate: Nl opm Sediment Description: V. SueTvY
Did well de-water? | 9] If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {pal) P {umhos/cm) F) (mg/L) (mvy
4: 21 ol .04 lol 181
A2l _1.€  Noex _ 9 1.1
a; 3% 25 Not ¥l 11
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG., | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- 11 ‘s xwoavial] YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
Y xAmbers] YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GETTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEETY ’
Client/Facility #: TOSCO #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: Q - A% 02 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: T
o V! .
Well ID MW- 12 Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 2 in.
TOH 23 o Volume 3/4'=0.02 1"=004  2°=017 3=0.38
Total Depth 33 1 Factor (VF} 4'=066 5=1.02 6= 150 12 5.80
Depth to Water 1.50
_j_-_g_g__ XVF __, lq" =133 3 {case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: 3, I y | gal,
. . Time Staned: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Dispusable Bailer v Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sleel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbop Thi_cknsss'__.______ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: - Visual Confirration/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other:, Amt Removed from Skimmer: : gal
Amt Removed trom Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 9 Y4 Weather Conditions: OVEntAST
Sample Time/Date: 10" /4. Water Color: c:.pnp‘-(\‘ R4 T- B2020dor: ND
Purging Flow Rate: _n\a  gpm. Sediment Description: , St
Did well de-water? 1)) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.} {gal) p (umhos/cm) é‘-‘) {mg/L) (mv)
a.s% Ry ey @83 12.§
0.0 3.0 no3 — ¢ RN
0. \0 4.p .ot na T ALY
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1} ; X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
). x Ambers YES NP __STL Pleasanlon {TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: __ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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Submission#: 2002-10-0005

Gettier Ryan
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding
Project#: 180075.80
Project: Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

October 15, 2002

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/30/2002 14:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

11/14/2002 uniless you have requested otherwise.

TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Ln
Pleasanton CA 94566

Tel.; (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www _st-inc.com

www.chromalaby.com

CA DHS ELAP#:2496

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

B S B

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

STL San Francisco is pait of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 1 of




Submission #: 2002-10-0005 SEVERN
. TRENT
Diesel
- _ : LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. ; 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Harding
- PI
6747 Sierra Court Suite J sasanton, CA 94568
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7889 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. , stinc.

Project: 180075.80 Recelived: 09/30/2002 14:10 o

Tosco # 7376 '

Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Pleasanton, CA
Samples Reported

Sample Name i - | pate Sampled ] “Matix. | Labe .
MW-1 08/27/2002 14:20 Water 2
MW-3 09/27/2002 14:56 Water 3
MW-7 09/27/2002 13:20 Water 4
MW-8 09/27/2002 12:18 Water 5
MW-9 0942712002 12:51 Water 6
MwW-11 09/27/2002 09:38 Waier 7
MW-12 09/27/2002 10:13 . Water 8

10/08/2002 15:31 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-0005
Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Atftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

Site: 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

SEVERN
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleazanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): - 3510/8015M
_ sampleID: MWt
09/2712002 14:20
Water :

Sémpled:’_
- Matrix:

Analysis Flag: rl ( See Legend and Note Section ) .

o Test(s): |
‘LabiD:

8O1EM:

‘Extracted: 10/3/200206:30 . -

- QC Batch#: 2002/10/03-02.40 "+ =

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 100 ugil 2.00 | 10/04/2002 11:13

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 89.6 60-130 |% 2.00 | 10/04/2002 11:13
10/08/2002 15:31 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc,

Page 2 of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-0005
Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 651-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 09/30/12002 14:10

Site: 4191 First Street
Pleasantan, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www. stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

-Prep(s)y:  3510/8015M . -
. Sample. ID MW
09/27f2002 1a: 56
Water

: "":-=-Sampled
: Matnx

© O Testsy
LabD:
s Extracted

fzooz 10-0005 -3 R
104312002 05:30

OC Batch# 2002!10!03-02 ”!0

_ Analys;s Flag: rl { See Legend and Note Section: )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 100 ug/L 2.04 | 10/04/2002 11:53
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 67.6 60-130 |% 2.04 1 10/04/2002 11:53

104082002 15:31

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 3 of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-0005 . SEVERN
Diesel LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
, 1220 Quarry L
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasa;z:?c:r;%se
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel; (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
sth-inc.
Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/30/2002 14:10 o ehrOma b com
Tosco # 7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAPY# 2406
Pleasanton, CA

- Prepls) - 3510/8015M . L - Testfs) . BOTSM
- Sample ID: MW.7 S . LlabiD: - 2002:10-0005-4 .

- Sampled:  09/27/20021320 - Extracted: 10/3/2002°05:30 | 11
. Matix.  Water | QC Batch#: 2002/10/03-02.40 .

. Analysis Flag: 1l ( See Legend and Note Section) S P T SRR o
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 300 110 ug/L 2.13 | 10/04/2002 18:46 ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 61.8 60-130 |% 2.13 | 10/04/2002 18:46

10/08/2002 15:31 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 11
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Submission #: 2002-10-0005

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

Site: 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

_Sampie ID MW-g
L Sampled
o Matnx '

5 Prep(s)

35‘1 0!801 SM

_-09}27/2002 12 18
Water - :
:.'Analysm Flag rl A See Legend and Note Sectlon )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 130 110 ug/L 2.13110/04/2002 13:12| ndp
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 67.1 60-130 1% 2.13 | 10/04/2002 13:12

10/08/2002 16:31

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc,

Page 5 of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-0005
Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180075.80

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1086
www . stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Tosco # 7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Pleasanton, CA

- Prep(s) © " 3510/8015M -  Test(s):© ¢ 8015M i '
~“Sample ID: MW-9 © “LablD: . .2002-10-0005: 6
_-Sampled: - 09/2772002 12:51 Extracted: * 10/3/200205:30° + " o
Matrix:  Water o QC Batch#:  2002/10/03-02,40 = |

Analysis Flag: 1l { See Legend and Note Section} . - 3 P E ‘
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 110 ug/l. 2.13 | 10/04/2002 13:52
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 73.6 60-130 |% 2.13 [ 10/04/2002 13:52

10/08/2002 15:31 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, e, Page 6 of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-0005 SEVERN

TRENT
‘ Diesel LABORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. ; 1220 Quarry Lane
" Attn.; Deanna Hardlng Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Tel: {925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 5561-7444 Fax: (928) 551-7899

Fax: (525) 484-1096

. www.stl-inc,com
Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/30/2002 14:10 . chromalab. Com
Tosco # 7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Pleasanton, CA

. Prep(s): --3510/8018M. __‘_;5;5;-Test(s)‘-“'- B0tEM L F

'-.SampleiD MWA1 o dabiDr 2002:10-0006 -7

| '_sempled 09;27/2002 0938 Extracted: 10f3!2002 05:30°
- Matric Water - - Qe Batch# 2002/10!03 02. w

- Analysis Flag: rl. (See l.egend and-Note Section.} . e R

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 110 ug/l 2.17110/04/2002 17:12
Surrogates(s) '

o-Terphenyl 61.9 60-130 % 2.17 | 10/04/2002 17:12

10/08/2002 15:31 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-0005

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Afttn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco #7378

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

Site: 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

LABORATORY

8TL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: {925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc,com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAPY 2455

~ Prep(s). | 3510/8015M -
SampleD: wwz
Sampled: - 09/27/2002 10:13
L Matrix - Water L

o Testls)y T
ClabiD::
- Extracted;

" Analysis Flag: 1l { See Legend and Note Section )

10320020830
 QC Batch#: -200210/03-02.40 - . .

BOTGM e

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 100 ugsL 2.08 | 10/04/2002 17:52
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 78.4 60-130 |% 2.08 | 10/04/2002 17:52

10/08/2002 15:31 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Fage 8 of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-0005 SEVERN

Diesel TRENT
iese
es LABORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
Attn.: Deanna Harding ;?::sg;:wézﬁsea
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ’
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1019
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898 Fax: (925) 484-1096
sthinc.
Project. 180075.80 Received: 09/30/2002 14:10 m.sz.f,:;?mm
Tosco #7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS BLAPH 2496

Fleasanton, CA

© 'Batch QC Report -

Prep(s) 3510!8015M L T
: Method Blank S5 Watef
. M_B.. 2002!10/.03 02.10-001. -

Test(s) 8015M
' QC Batch # 2002!10!03 02. 10

Date Extracted 10]03!2002 05 30

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 10/03/2002 12:44
Surrogates(s)
a-Terphenyl 71.3 60-130 % 10/03/2002 12:44

1040872002 1531 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratorigs, inc.

Page 9 of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-06005

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

Site: 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel; (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1098
www_sti-inc.com
www_chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

“Prep(s): 3510/8015M

‘Laboratory Control S'pike

1CS . 2002/10/03-02.10-002
- LCSD 2002/10/03-02.10-003

. "Batch QC Report

Water

© Extracted: 10/03/2002
“Extracted: 10/03/2002 .

Test(s) 8015M' :

.-Qc Batch # 2002:10:03 02 1u"_

.  Anaiyzed; 10103/2002 1128
: '+ Analyzed: 10/03/200212:06

Compound Cone. ug/L

RPD

Exp.Conc. Recovery Ctrl.Limits % Fiags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD{ LCS | LCSD
Diesel 1040 986 1250 83.2 78.9 63 60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 17.7 17.2 20.0 886 86.2 60-130) O
10/0872002 15:31 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 10 of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-0005 | SEVERN |
Diesel - LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
Attn.; Deanna Harding ;f::sgrnz:yé:r;sae
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Fax: (925) 484-1096

.stl-inc.
Project; 180075.80 Received: 09/30/2002 14:10 o it cort
Tosco # 7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Pleasanton, CA

" Legend and Notes ~

Analysis Flag
rl
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.
Result Flag
ndp
Mydrocarbon reported does not maich the pattern of our Diesel standard

10/08/2002 15:31 STL Sen Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 11




Submission #: 2002-10-0005
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 08/30/2002 14:10

Site: 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Samples Reported

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94565

Tel: {925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www.sthine.com
www_chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

‘Sample Name - Date Sampled - Matrix ] Lab#
QA 09/27/2002 Water 1
MW-1 0912772002 14:20 Water 2
MW-3 09/27/2002 14.56 Water 3
MW-7 0972772002 13:20 Water 4
MW-8 09/27/2002 12:18 Water 5
MW-9 09/27/2002 12:51 Water 6
MW-11 09/27/2002 09:38 Water 7
MW-12 09/27/2002 10:13 Water 8
10/15/2002 0913 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 1 of 14




e

Submission #: 2002-10-0005

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) §51-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7898

Project: 180075.80
Tosco #7376

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

Site:

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www _sti-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

“iPrep(s) . 5030

© SemplelD:QA .
- Sampled: 0072742002 -
i Mafrix: - Water
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:09
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 110/11/2002 12:09
Toluene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:09
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/41/2002 12:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugilL 1.00 | 1071172002 12:09
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.6 76-114  |% 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:09
Toluene-d8 101.1 88-110 |% 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:09
10/15/2002 09:13 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 2 of 14




Submission #: 2002-10-0005
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180075.80

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

SEVERN
TRENT

LABORATORY

STL San Franciscg;
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com

www. chromalab.com

Tosco # 7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAPH 2486
Pleasanton, CA
~ Prep(s)’ 50308 A
= ::_‘Sample iD MW 't .
_ Sampled 09!2?;2002 14 20:. : S HRRE £ oA
C Matrix: - Water . . ac Batch# 2002/10110-01 62
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 67 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 18:24 q
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 18:24
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 18:24
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugflL 1.00 | 10/10/2002 18:24
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 18:24
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 71 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 10/110/2002 18:24
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.3 76-114 % 1.00 | 10/10/2002 18:24
Toluene-d§ 98.0 88110 |% 1.00 | 10/10/2002 18:24

101 56/2002 09:13

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc.

Page 3 of 14




Submission #: 2002-10-0005 | SEVERN |

TRENT
s/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 —
. Ga ¥ y LABORATORY
-y
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
) 1220 Q
o Attn.: Deanna Harding 7 Ple:sa ':ltz:y(l:-:n:‘sﬁa
6747 Sierra Court Suite J | .
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (325} 484-1096
stl-inc.
Project: 180075.80 © Received: 09/30/2002 14:10 o chromatat com
Tosco # 7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Fleasanton, CA

© o Prep(s): 5030B - . Testisp . B260FAB - -
 SampleD: MW-3 - . ClabiD: T £2002:10-0006 3
©Sampled: 09/27/200214:56 ' Extracted; " 10/11/200212:31
- Matrix:  Water . QC Batch#: 2002/10/11-0162 "~
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 210 50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:31 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00110/11/2002 12:34
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10111/2002 12:31
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:31
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 67 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/11/2002 12:31
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.0 76-114 (% 1.00 [ 10/11/2002 12:34
Toluene-d8 97.9 88-110 |% 1.00 1 10/11/2002 12:31

10/15/2002 09:13 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 4 of 14




Submission #: 2002-10-0005

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

Site: 4191 First Street
Pieasanton, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pieasanton, CA 84566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.sti-inc.com
www.chromaiab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2495

' Prep(s) 50308

'a_:s"Sample ’D MW7

"Sampied 0912712002 13: 20
: fMatnx : Water '

. _Analyms Flag 0 1 See Legend and Note Sectlon }

U Tests) 826
S LabiDi
_____.'f"‘ii'Extracted- _ 19:0
i i Qc Batoh: 12002/10/10-01 62

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 4200 1000 ug/L 20.00 { 10710/2002 19:08 g
Benzene 710 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/10/2002 19:08
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/10/2002 19:08
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 10/10/2002 19:08
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 10/10/2002 19:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 390 40 ug/L 20.00 | 10/10/2002 19:08
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.3 76-114 |% 20.00 | 10/10/2002 19:08
Toluene-d8 1021 88-110 |% 20.00 [ 10/10/2002 19:08
10/15/2002 09:13 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 5 of 14




Submission #: 2002-10-0005
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

LABORATORY

S5TL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com

www.ch lab.
Tosco # 7376 chromalab_com
Site: 4181 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Pleasanton, CA
" ‘Prep(s): , 50308" L'rest(s)

. ‘sample D: MW
09/2712092 12: 18

s ”Sa'r_hpjled

.+ B260F

oMt L Water .QC Batch# _ ‘520021 10110-01%;
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 160 50 ug/L 1.00 { 10/10/2002 19:30 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 19:30
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00]10/10/2002 19:30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00{ 10/10/2002 19:30
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 19:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 94 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 19:30
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.2 76-114  |% 1.00 | 10/10/2002 19:30
Toluene-d8 100.4 88-110 % 1.00 | 10/10/2002 19:30
10/15/2002 09:13

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboralories, Inc.

Page 6 of 14




Submission #: 2002-10-0005

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899

Project: 180075.80

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

TRENT
LABORATOR_‘J"

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane .-,
Pleasanton, CA 94%66

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www . stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Tosco # 7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Pleasanton, CA

- -Prep(s):- - 50308 - Test(s): .. 8260FAB - - . "
- Sample ID: MW-9 - LabiD: " 1200210-0005-6 .
" Sampled: 09/27/2002 12:51 " * Extracted: " 10/11/200212:63 "~ -+
© Matrix: - Water QC Bafch#: . 2002/1011-01:62 - - .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:563
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:53
Toluene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:53
Ethylberizene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 10/11/2002 12:53
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 |1 10/11/2002 12:53
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 36 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 10/11/2002 12:53
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane—d4 85.8 76-114  [% 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:53
Toluene-d8 98.8 88-110 % 1.00 | 10/11/2002 12:53

10/15/2002 09:13

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 7 of 14




Submission #; 2002-10-0005

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80

Received; 09/30/2002 14:10

SEVERN

TRENT

l LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www sti-inc.com

#7376 www.chromalab.com
Tosco
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Pleasanton, CA
.- Sample ID: MW-11 LabID: - 2002-10-0005-7 .
"~ Sampled: - 09/27/2002 09:38 Extracted:": 10/11/200243:14. .

" Matrix: - Water QC Batch#: 2002/10/11:01.62
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 1.00 | 10/11/2002 13:14
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 10/11/2002 13:14
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/11/2002 13:14
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/11/2002 13:14
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00110/11/2002 13:14
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.6 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ;1071172002 13:14
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 86.9 76-114  |% 1.00 | 10/11/2002 13:14
Toluene-d8 100.9 88-110 |% 1.00 | 10/11/2002 13:14
10/15/2002 09:13 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc,
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Submission #: 2002-10-0005

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

FPhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94366

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-ing.

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10 s chromstab. corm

Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Pleasanton, CA

. Sample ID: MW-12

2002:10-0005 - B
soononz 2085

- Matrix: . Water: | QC Batch#:© 2002/10/10-01:62 ..~
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 20:35
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 10/10/2002 20:35
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 20:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/10/2002 20:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 10/10/2002 20:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 1071072002 20:35
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80.2 76-114 |% 1.00 | 10/10/2002 20:35
Toluene-d8 98.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 10/10/2002 20:35

10/15/2002 09:13 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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Submission #: 2002-10-0005

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

Site: 4191 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1098
www._stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

" Prep(s):" 50308

- Batch QC Report -

' Water

' Test(s): 8260FAB

' Method Blank QC Baich # 2002/10110-01.62
- MB: 2002/10/10-01.62-053 Date Extracted: 10/10/2002 12:35'
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 10/10/2002 12:35
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/2002 1235
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/2002 12:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/10/2002 12:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/10/2002 12:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/10/2002 12:35

Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 84.4 76-114 Y% 10/10/2002 12:35
Toluene-dg 98.8 88-110 % 10/10/2002 12:35

107152002 09:13

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, tnc.

Page 10 of 14




Submission #: 2002-10-0005 . SEVERN

'TRENT
EX Fuel Oxygena ‘
Gas/BT ygenates by 8260B LABORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 1220 Q L
Attn_: Deanna Harding Pleasa;i:?{czngeﬁse
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
FPhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
StHne.
Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/30/2002 14:10 o chromaiab com
Tosco # 7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Ré'p'brt: s

_ Prep(s) 5030B e e Test(s) 8260FAB
* Method Blank ST 0 Water - _ . QC Batch # 2002!10[11-01 62
MB: 2002/10/1 1-01.62- 047 S - Date Extracted 10/1 112002 11 47:
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/lL 10/11/2002 11:47
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 10/11/2002 11:47
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 1011172002 11:47
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/11/2002 11:47
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/11/2002 11:47
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugfL 10/11/2002 11:47
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.8 76-114 % 10/11/2002 11:47
Toluene-d8 98.0 88-110 % 10/11/2002 11:47

10/15/2002 09:13 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 14




Submission #: 2002-10-0005

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) §51-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco #7376

Received: 09/30/2002 14:10

Site: 4191 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

SEVERN
- TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096 .
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

_;;prép('s_;: .50308 i

: 'Laboratory Control Spnke

"1‘._c{sf, 200211010-01.62-051
LCSD . 2002/10/10-01'62-013

"% Batch QC Report. -

Water

~ Extracted: 10/10/2002°
' “Extracted: 10/10/2002

Test(s) BZGDB,;

- QC Batch # 2002:10:10-01 sz_ri;

Analyzed. 1 onm 012 002--?1 1 ._5:1 .

 Analyzed 10/10/200212:13

ug/i

Compound Conc. Exp.Conc.] Recovery |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl ten-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.5 255 250 102.0 |102.0 |0.0}]65-165] 20
Benzene 234 237 250 93.6 948 1.3 ]| 698128l 20
Toluene 25.3 25.0 25.0 101.2 |100.0 1.2 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s) .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 506 508 500 101.2 | 10186 76-114
Toluene-d8 500 486 500 1000 |97.2 88-110
10/15/2002 09:13 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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Submission #: 2002-10-0005 SEVERN

TRENT’
Fuel Oxygenates by 8260
Gas/BTEX ¥g y B LABORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 122
Attn.: Deanna Harding ' Ple:sgrni;wé:n;%ss
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ’
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
sthinc.
Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/30/2002 14:10 s ehromo
Tosco #7376
Site: 4191 First Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Pleasanton, CA

" Batch QC Report. =~ =

-,Prep(s) 50305 FE A Test(s) 8260FAB
Laboratory Control Spike . Water . ac Batch#2002!10!11-01 62,
LCS  2002/10111-01.62:004 . Extracted: 10/11/2002 . Analyzed: 10/11/2002 11:04
LCSD - 2002/10/11-01.62-026 . Extracted: 10/11/2002 - Analyzed:.10/11/2002 11:26
Compound Conc. ugiL Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Benzene 227 236 25.0 90.8 94 4 3969129 20
Toluene 255 256 250 102.0 11024 |04 | 70-130) 20
Methyl teri-butyt ether (MTBE)| 26.7 24.3 25.0 106.8 |97.2 9.4 | 65-165| 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 520 484 500 104.0 |96.8 76-114
Toluene-d8 498 500 500 99.6 100.0 88-110

10/156/2002 09:13 STL San Francisco is par of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 13 0of 14




Submission #: 2002-10-0005
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Aftn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project. 180075.80 Received: 09/30/2002 14:10
Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street
Pieasanton, CA

SEVERN
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stlinc.com
www._chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2495

Legend and Notes .-

Analysis Flag
8]

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag

g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

10/15/2002 09:13 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboralories, Inc.
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